to customers over time. For mobile connectivity service sales, the delivery of the Company’s performance obligations and associated
revenue are transferred to the customer over time. For inertial navigation product sales, the delivery of the Company’s performance
obligations, and associated revenue, are generally transferred to the customer at a point in time. For inertial navigation service
sales, the Company's performance obligations, and associated revenue, are generally transferred to customers over time.

103

Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606

The Company adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the new
guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated
deficit as of the adoption date. As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the
following adjustments were made to accounts on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018:

 As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

December 31,

2017
mini-VSAT

Product
January 1,

2018

Cash, cash equivalent and marketable securities $ 42,915 $ — $ 42,915
Accounts receivable, net 28,316 — 28,316
Inventories 22,732 — 22,732
Contract assets — 3,205 3,205
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,816 — 3,816
Long-lived assets 92,513 — 92,513
Other non-current assets 5,927 — 5,927
Contract assets, long-term — 5,963 5,963
Non-current deferred income tax asset 20 202 222
   Total assets $ 196,239 $ 9,370 $ 205,609
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities $ 36,430 — $ 36,430
Deferred revenue, current 6,919 (6,919) —
Contract liabilities — 11,039 11,039
Long-term contract liabilities — 7,998 7,998
Other long-term liabilities 2,653 — 2,653
Long-term debt, excluding current portion 44,572 — 44,572
   Total liabilities $ 90,574 $ 12,118 $ 102,692
Accumulated deficit (4,417) (2,748) (7,165)
Common stock, additional paid-in capital, and accumulated other comprehensive loss 110,082 — 110,082
   Total stockholders’ equity $ 105,665 $ (2,748) $ 102,917
   Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 196,239 $ 9,370 $ 205,609

mini-VSAT Broadband

Under the previous guidance, promised products and services under certain contracts were determined to be separate units
of accounting. Under ASC 606, the products and services for these contracts are not considered separate performance obligations
because they are not distinct in the context of the contract. As a result, under ASC 606 this product revenue will be recognized
over the estimated customer's life rather than at a point in time under the previous guidance. In conjunction with the January 1,
2018 adoption of ASC 606, the Company increased its accumulated deficit by $2,748, reflecting the deferral of $12,118 in revenue